1FEATURES
DESCRIPTION
APPLICATIONS
C1
4.7 Fm
R1
8
L1

SLVS991–SEPTEMBER 2009.......................................................................................................................................................................................... www.ti.com
Figure 2. Two Cell Li-Ion Battery Typical Application
ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
PART NUMBER OVER VOLTAGE PROTECTION PACKAGE MARKING
TPS61166DSK (2) 18V (TYP) OAO
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
web site at www.ti.com
(2) The DSK package is available in tape and reel. Add R suffix (TPS61166DSKR) to order quantities of 3000 parts per reel, or add T suffix
(TPS61166DSKT) to order 250 parts per reel.
over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted) (1)
VALUE / UNITS
Supply voltage on pin VBAT (2) –0.3 V to 10 V
Voltage on pins VIN, EN, and PWM (2) –0.3 V to 7 V
Voltage on pins SW, VO, and OUT (2) –0.3 V to 20 V
Voltage on pin FB (2) –0.3 V to 3 V
HBM ESD rating (3) 2 kV
Operating temperature range, TA –40°C to 85°C
Maximum operating junction temperature, TJ 150°C
Storage temperature, Tst –55°C to 150°C
(1) Stresses beyond those listed under "absolute maximum ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings
only and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated under "recommended operating
conditions" is not implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
(2) All voltage values are with respect to network ground terminal
(3) The Human body model (HBM) is a 100-pF capacitor discharged through a 1.5-kΩ resistor into each pin. The testing is done according
JEDECs EIA/JESD22-A114
THERMAL THERMAL THERMAL POWER RATING DERATING FACTOR ABOVEPACKAGE RESISTANCE RESISTANCE RESISTANCE TA ≤ 25°C (1) TA = 25°C (1)
θJA
(1) θJP θJC
DSK 60.6°C/W 6.3°C/W 40°C/W 1650 mW 17 mW/°C
(1) Thermal ratings are determined assuming a high K PCB design according to JEDEC standard JESD51-7.
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2009, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s): TPS61166